

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-588

A RESOLUTION INTEGRATING THE MUNTINLUPA NUTRITION COMMITTEE (MNC) AS A SUBSTRUCTURE TO THE MUNTINLUPA DISASTER RISK REDUCTION COUNCIL TO PROVIDE GUIDELINES/POLICIES IN THE DISTRIBUTION OF HEALTHY AND NUTRITIOUS FOOD PACKS DURING STATE OF PUBLIC EMERGENCIES AND DISASTERS



Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article II Section 15 of the Philippine Constitution states that, "The State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them.";

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the City Council on December 20, 2021 adopted Resolution No. 2021-256 otherwise known as, "Resolution Adopting the National Nutrition Council Governing Board (NCCGB) Resolution No. 1 Series of 2009 On Nutrition Management in Emergencies and Disasters, a policy document to serve as guideposts of local government units in dispensing nutritious food during public emergencies and disasters";

WHEREAS, under the NCCGB Resolution, the Local Nutrition Committee (LNC) shall function as a local nutrition cluster that should take charge of the nutrition management in emergencies and disasters;

WHEREAS, LNC are directed to ensure that its efforts and initiatives are linked with other clusters such as psychosocial, social protection, food and non-food clusters all of which are also under the local disaster coordinating councils;



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473

Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-588

NOW THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod ot Muntinlupa, to integrate the Muntinlupa Nutrition Committee (MNC) as a substructure to the Muntinlupa Disaster Risk Reduction Council to provide guidelines/policies in the distribution of healthy and nutritious food packs during state of public emergencies and disasters.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod this 20th day of December, 2021, on its 128th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Membe Member COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA C. BONCAYAO COUN Membe Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member COUN. IVEE RHA A. TADEFA COUN. STEPHANKE G. TEVES Member Member **DISTRICT 2** COUN. ENGR. MARISA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN TBAGATSING Member Member (ABSENT) COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO Member

M LUNGSO **REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS** PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA **KALAKHANG MAYNILA** Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-588 OUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember COUN. CORNELIO, M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA COUN. KENICHLD. TAKAGI, JR. President President Sectoral Representative Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA C. AZARTE Secretary to the Sangguniang ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City/Mayor Date: 24 DEC 2021 Norie/9th SP 1:2005